



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KYRAN JONES,)
) No. 115, 2015
 Defendant Below-)
 Appellant,) ON APPEAL FROM
) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
 v.) STATE OF DELAWARE
) ID No. 1307021270A
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below-)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

COLLINS & ROOP

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692
716 North Tatnall Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-4600

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: June 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE AND STATE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 17

CLAIM I: THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED ERROR IN ADMITTING PREJUDICIAL, NON-PROBATIVE PRIOR BAD ACTS EVIDENCE, RESULTING IN AN ABROGATION OF APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BEFORE AN IMPARTIAL JURY.

..... 17

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 17

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 17

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 18

 1. Applicable Legal Precepts 18

 2. Argument: the unfairly prejudicial evidence should have been excluded..... 20

CLAIM II: THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CURE THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT IN CLOSING THAT THE VICTIM RISKED BEING SHOT IF HE IDENTIFIED THE DEFENDANT, A PREMISE WHOLLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.

..... 24

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 24

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW 24

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 25

1. Applicable Legal Precepts 25
2. Argument: the prosecutor’s argument that Mr. Mayne faced retaliatory gun violence if he identified the defendant in court was improper and wholly unsupported by the evidence 27

CONCLUSION..... 32

EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A – *State v. Jones*, Del. Super., Sentence Order, Medinilla, V. (February 20, 2015).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 644 A.2d 982, 985 (Del. 1994).....	18
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139, 148 (Del. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559, 571 (Del. 1960)	25
<i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 851, 855 (Del. 1987)	25
<i>DeShields v. State</i> , 706 A.2d 502, 506-507 (Del. 1998).....	19
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 893 A.2d 507, 538 (Del. 2006)	26
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559, 571 (Del. 1981).....	25
<i>Joynes v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 673 (Del. 2002)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1075, 1081 (Del. 2015).....	22
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 397 A.2d 540, 545 (Del. 1979).....	26
<i>Watkins v. Sowders</i> , 449 U.S. 341, 352 (1981)	30
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1515072 at *1 (Del.Supr.)	27
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 980 A.2d 1020, 1023 (Del. 2009)	18
